

**2020 Oregon Nurses Association**  
**Bylaws Amendments Proposals**

**ONA Bylaws Article for Amendment:** ARTICLE VI: STANDING COMMITTEES – Section 6. A and B

**Amendment Intent or Purpose:** To make Board appointments possible to vacancies on the Elections Committee

<b>Current Language:</b>	<b>Proposed Amendment:</b>	<b>If Adopted:</b>
<p><b>Section 6.</b> Elections Committee</p> <p>A. Composition:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. The Elections Committee will be composed of five (5) members, three (3) that will be elected by the membership for a three (3) year term, and two (2) that will be appointed by the ONA Board of Directors for a two (2) year term.</li> <li>2. Elections Committee members may not be candidates for any other elected ONA position.</li> </ol> <p>The appointed committee members will be the ONA auditor or designee and a professional registered parliamentarian, neither may be a member of the ONA staff or an elected ONA leader.</p>	<p>B. Vacancies</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>a. The vacancy will be filled as provided in Article V.3.L, except where provided otherwise by these Bylaws. Nominees may be submitted by constituent associations, ONA Cabinets, special interest groups and committees.</li> </ol>	<p><b>Section 6.</b> Elections Committee</p> <p>A. Composition:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. The Elections Committee will be composed of five (5) members, three (3) that will be elected by the membership for a three (3) year term, and two (2) that will be appointed by the ONA Board of Directors for a two (2) year term.</li> <li>2. Elections Committee members may not be candidates for any other elected ONA position.</li> </ol> <p>B. Vacancies</p> <p>The vacancy will be filled as provided in Article V.3.L, except where provided otherwise by these Bylaws. Nominees may be submitted by constituent associations, ONA Cabinets, special</p>

		<p>interest groups and committees</p> <p>The appointed committee members will be the ONA auditor or designee and a professional registered parliamentarian, neither may be a member of the ONA staff or an elected ONA leader.</p>
--	--	--